

Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Northeast District 8800 Baymeadows Way West, Suite 100 Jacksonville, Florida 32256 Rick Scott Governor

Carlos Lopez-Cantera Lt. Governor

> Noah Valenstein Secretary

June 30, 2017

Mr. Michael Lesser, Hazardous Materials Manager Crowley Liner Services Inc. 1163 Talleyrand Avenue Jacksonville, FL 32206 michael.lesser@crowley.com

Re: Crowley Liner Services Inc.

EPA/DEP ID: FLR 000 054 221 Duval County – Hazardous Waste

Dear Mr. Lesser:

Department personnel conducted a compliance inspection of the above-referenced facility on April 27, 2017. Based on the information provided during the inspection, the facility was determined to be in compliance with the Department's hazardous waste rules and regulations. A copy of the inspection report is attached for your records.

The Department appreciates your efforts to maintain this facility in compliance with state and federal rules. Should you have any questions or comments, please contact Cheryl Mitchell at (904) 256-1620 or via e-mail at cheryl.l.mitchell@dep.state.fl.us.

Sincerely,

Heather Webber

Environmental Administrator

Heather Wesser

Enclosure: Inspection Report



Florida Department of

Environmental Protection

Hazardous Waste Inspection Report

FACILITY INFORMATION:

Facility Name: Crowley Liner Services Inc

On-Site Inspection Start Date: 04/27/2017 On-Site Inspection End Date: 04/27/2017

ME ID#: 62506 **EPA ID#**: FLR000054221

Facility Street Address: 3001 Talleyrand Ave, Jacksonville, FL 32206-3474

Contact Mailing Address: 1163 Talleyrand Avenue, Jacksonville, FL 32206

County Name: DUVAL

NOTIFIED AS:

Non-Handler

Transfer Facility

Transporter

INSPECTION TYPE:

Routine Inspection for Hazardous Waste Transporter Facility

Routine Inspection for Non-Handler Facility

Routine Inspection for Hazardous Waste Transfer Facility

INSPECTION PARTICIPANTS:

Principal Inspector: Cheryl L Mitchell, Inspector

Other Participants: Michael Lesser, Hazardous Materials Manager

LATITUDE / LONGITUDE: Lat 30° 21' 26" / Long 81° 37' 35"

SIC CODE: 4213 - Trans. & utilities - trucking, except local

TYPE OF OWNERSHIP: Private

Introduction:

Crowley Liner Services, Inc. (Crowley), located at 3001 Talleyrand Avenue, was inspected by the Department's Hazardous Waste Program on April 27, 2017. A second Crowley-owned facility, located at 1163 Talleyrand Avenue (FLD 085 092 146), was also inspected on April 27, 2017, and that inspection report will be issued under separate correspondence. This Crowley facility at 3001 Talleyrand Avenue is leased to Crowley by the Jacksonville Port Authority (JPA) who owns the property. The Department's Hazardous Waste Program last inspected both facilities on September 12, 2013. This facility at 3001 Talleyrand Avenue has been issued the EPA/DEP identification number FLD 000 054 221. Please use this number on all hazardous waste related correspondence with the Department.

Crowley is a transporter of hazardous materials and waste through its ocean-going barge and intermodal fleet transport operations. Crowley transports hazardous material/waste and other cargo between Puerto Rico, the US Virgin Islands, other Caribbean ports, and Jacksonville via triple-decked barges. Crowley currently uses the 1163 Talleyrand Avenue site to load and unload barges.

Process Description:

This site is being renovated by Crowley so it can relocate operations from 1163 Talleyrand Avenue (FLD 085 092 146) and consolidate all shipping operations at this one location. Crowley is discontinuing use of its current cargo barges and will be using a different type of vessel when it moves to this location. At the time of the inspection, Crowley was using this site to store empty cargo containers, pending future use or refurbishment, and a minor amount of out-bound cargo containers. No hazardous waste was being accumulated or generated at this location at the time of the inspection.

Crowley Liner Services Inc Inspection Report

Page 2 of 4

Inspection Date: 04/27/2017

Records Review

No hazardous waste had been accumulated on site during the previous three years so no inspection logs or manifests were reviewed. The site's Emergency Contingency Plan, currently maintained by JPA, was reviewed and appeared to be in order. Training certificates, Transporter registration and financial responsibility certification, were reviewed and appeared to be in order. Portions of the western security fence, maintained by JPA, and signage on the fence were inspected. The security fence was in good repair and adequate signage was posted on the fence surrounding the facility.

Inspection Date: 04/27/2017

1.0 - Pre-Inspection Checklist

Requirements:

The requirements listed in this section provide an opportunity for the Department's inspector to indicate the conditions found at the time of the inspection. A "Not Ok" response to a requirement indicates either a potential violation of the corresponding rule or an area of concern that requires more attention. Both potential violations and areas of concern are discussed further at the end of this inspection report.

Item No.	Pre-Inspection Review	Yes	No	N/A
1.1	Has the facility notified with correct status? 262.12	~		
1.2	Has the facility notified of change of status? 62-730.150(2)(b)			~
1.3	Did the facility conduct a waste determination on all wastes generated? 262.11	~		

Inspection Date: 04/27/2017

Signed:

A hazardous waste compliance inspection was conducted on this date, to determine your facility's compliance with applicable portions of Chapters 403 & 376, F.S., and Chapters 62-710, 62-730, 62-737, & 62-740 Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). Portions of the United States Environmental Protection Agency's Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations (C.F.R.) 260 - 279 have been adopted by reference in the state rules under Chapters 62-730 and 62-710, F.A.C.

Cheryl L Mitchell PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR NAME		Inspector PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR TITLE			
		DEP	06/14/2017		
PRINCIPAL	INSPECTOR SIGNATURE	ORGANIZATION	DATE		
Michael Lesser Hazardous Materials Manager					
Representative NAME		Representative TITLE			
		Crowley			
		ORGANIZATION			
Report and is		presentative only acknowledges receipt of the any of the items identified by the Departmen			
Report Appr	overs:				
Approver:	Cheryl L Mitchell	Inspection Approval Date:	06/14/2017		